
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 June 2022 
 

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 14 June 
2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
 
Lincolnshire County Council:  Councillors:  1 vacancy, Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS 
Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett 
(Executive Councillor Adult Care and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive 
Councillor Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins  
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr G McSorley and John Turner (Vice-
Chairman)  
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Sarah Fletcher 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 

Public Document Pack



 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Sunil Hindocha 
 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS (Non-Voting): 
Julia Debenham, Lincolnshire Police 
Oliver Newbould, NHS E/I 
Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Election of Chairman  
 

 

2  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 

3  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

4  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

5  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 
on 29 March 2022  
 

5 - 14 

6  Action Updates  
 

15 - 16 

7  Chairman's Announcements  
 

17 - 46 

8  Decision Item  
 

 

8a   Proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms 
of Reference  
(To receive a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, 
Public Health, which asks the Board to endorse the changes to 
the Terms of Reference, Procedural Rules and Board Member’s 
Roles and Responsibilities and to recommend the changes to 
the Council meeting on 16 September 2022)  
 

47 - 62 

8b   Better Care Fund Final Report 2021/22  
(To receive a report from Gareth Everton, Head of Integration 
and Transformation, which asks the Board to approve the 
2021/22 end of year Better Care Fund Final Report) 
 

63 - 82 

9  Discussion Items  
 

 

9a   Integrated Care System Update  
(To receive a report from John Turner, Chief Executive NHS 
Lincolnshire CCG, which provides the Board with an update on 
the development of the Integrated Care System) 
 

83 - 88 

9b   Let's Move Lincolnshire - Physical Activity Strategy  
(To receive a report and presentation from Emma Tatlow, Chief 
Executive, Active Lincolnshire, which provides the Board with 
an update on the refreshed physical activity strategy for 
Lincolnshire. Lorna Leach, Director of Transformation – Active 
Lincolnshire will also be in attendance for this item)  
 

89 - 108 



9c   Childhood Obesity  
(To receive a report from Andy Fox, Consultant Public Health, 
which provides the Board with an overview of the 2020/21 
National Child Measurement Programme data and 
Lincolnshire’s plans for addressing this issue) 
 

109 - 130 

10  Information Items  
 

 

10a   An Action Log of Previous Decisions  
(For the Board to note decisions taken since June 2021) 
 

131 - 134 

10b   Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
(This item provides the Board with a copy of the Linco
[...]
ry and Community Sector). 
 
Officers in Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 
The following officers/presenters joined the meeting remotely, via Teams: 
 
Gareth Everton (Head of Integration and Transformation), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public 
Health) (Public Health), Andrzej Gallas (Pharmacist, University of Lincoln), and Nick Harwood 
(Associate Director of Operations for the Adult Mental and Community Division LPFT).  
 
Sir Andrew Cash (Designate Chair of the NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board) attended 
the meeting as an observer. 
 
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K H Cooke and  C E H Marfleet, Glen 
Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Gerry McSorley (Chair 
of the NHS Lincolnshire CCG), Sunil Hindocha (Chair – Primary Care Network Alliance), Elaine 
Baylis (Chair – United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust and Lincolnshire Community Health 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
29 MARCH 2022 
 
Service NHS Trust), Andrew Morgan (Chief Executive, United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS 
Trust), Maz Fosh (Chief Executive, Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS Trust) and 
Councillor Richard Wright (District Council representative). 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Steve Clegg had replaced Councillor Richard Wright 
District Council representative) for this meeting only.   
 
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting.  
 
20     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 28 
September 2021 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
21     A
[...]
s for the HWB to incorporate the functions 
of the interim ICP with the intention to take on the formal responsibilities once the ICP was required in 
law.  The Board also agreed to recommend the proposal to full Council on 21 May 2021 to enable the 
relevant changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution.  The HWB formally adopted the updated Terms 
of Reference at the AGM meeting on 3 June 2021. 
 
Following Royal Assent of the Health and Care Act 2022, on 28 April 2022, ICPs will be formally established 
from 1 July 2022.  To achieve this the Act requires the County Council and the newly formed Integrated 
Care Board to jointly establish an ICP as a statutory joint committee of the two bodies.  The ICP will have a 
statutory responsibility to create an Integrated Care Strategy for Lincolnshire.   
 
Since the HWB is a committee of the County Council it has fundamentally a different legal status to the ICP 
as a statutory joint committee.  Furthermore, the ICP is given statutory responsibility for the production of 
an Integrated Care Strategy for the area and cannot pass that responsibility to another body. Therefore, 
the HWB cannot fulfil the role of an ICP.   
 
The statutory duties for the HWB to prepare and publish the JSNA and JHWS remain, supplemented by the 
new roles given to the HWB by the Act in particular as a consultee on the development of the Integrated 
Care Board's five year plans.  The Board therefore needs to remove reference to the functions of the ICP 
from the Terms of Reference.  The changes will also need to be recommended to full Council on 16 
September 2022 to enable the relevant changes to be made to the Council’s constitution. 
 
The amended Terms of Reference and Procedural Rules, along with the Board Member's Roles and 
Responsibilities showing the proposed revisions, are provided in Appendix A.   
 
1.2 Integrated Care Partnership 
 
Lincolnshire is only one of four coterminous ICS systems nationally so there is an opportunity to
[...]
porting timescales rarely align with the 
HWB meetings and therefore documents are submitted in consultation with the chair of the 
HWB, with the documents to be discussed at the next HWB meeting. 
 
This report confirms that the end of year return was submitted by the deadline of 17 May 2022. 
NHE England requires Health and Wellbeing Boards to provide the end of year reporting of BCF 
plans. The return is included as appendix A to this report.  
 
For the past 4 years the national BCF planning, and assurance framework has been “rolled on” 
with the planning framework and reporting requirements being confirmed within year. For the 
period 2022/23 there is no indication that this will change. It has been suggested that the BCF 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8b



planning framework will not be published until mid/late summer and deadline for assurance 
returns in the autumn. Emerging insights suggest that 2022/23 could be seen as a further roll on 
year, with minor changes to the framework, with a longer term BCF planning framework to follow 
in 2023/24. 
 
Discussions within Government are ongoing regarding the future of the BCF and it’s association 
with the recently published Integration White Paper. One possible option is that the BCF is used 
as the delivery vehicle for the White Paper should it become enacted into legislation. As such one 
might expect increasing levels of ‘read-across’ between the two.  
 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) form part of the BCF allocation to LCC for distribution to the 
District Councils. It was confirmed 10th May 2022 that the DFG in 2022/23 would remain the 
same as the previous year at just below £7m for Lincolnshire, however the funding will continue 
to rise over the next 3 years. The confirmation letter is included as appendix B.  
 
The minimum allocations to the BCF from the NHS have been confirmed to increase by 5.6% in 
2022/23. In Lincolnshire this is an increase from £58.5m in 2021/22 to £62m in 2022/23.  

 
2. Conclusion 
[...]
incolnshire County Council’s Public Health Division is already planning to help address this issue through 
developing a new Child & Family Weight Management Service (CFWM), delivered via our Integrated Lifestyle 
Service. Funding from the public health ringfenced grant, totalling £674,000 over two years, has been agreed 
to pilot & evaluate this service over two years, to start in summer 2022. This will supplement the support 
provided by schools and via the 0-19 Children’s Health Service and provide a referral route for children 
identified as overweight from the NCMP. 
 
NICE guidance states that tier-two, multi-component, family-based weight management services should be 
an integral part of an area's overall children’s healthy weight strategy. The content of the service will be 
broadly in line with NICE guidance however, it will also test out a number of innovative methods, where 
these have the potential to bring better outcomes for children and families in Lincolnshire.  
 
The CFWM (See APPENDIX B: draft service specification) will take a holistic approach, supporting children’s 
overall wellbeing and families’ lifestyles rather than focusing solely on weight. This will ensure that the 
service is non-stigmatising and is attractive to parents who do not recognise their child as overweight, both 
of which have traditionally been significant barriers against participation. In order to address growing 
inequalities, the service will be countywide, but activities will be concentrated in areas with the highest 
levels of need, in terms of both excess weight and deprivation; and outcomes for different population groups 
will be closely monitored.  
 
The CFWM providers, One You Lincolnshire, are working closely with LCC’s NCMP team to ensure a seamless 
referral route into the service. As well as the NCMP, the CFWM service will work with a range of referral 
partners including schools, GPs and paediatric services; this will support the development of a ‘whole 
system’ approach to childhood obesity in the county. 
 
In addition to delivering the CFWM LCC provides a number of services, including Family Hubs and Children’s 
Centres, that can play an important role in addressing childhood obesity through family-based support. 
Lincolnshire has also been selected to pilot a Food Standards Agency scheme, set to start in September 2022, 
to improve the quality of food in schools.  
 
Over the next three years LCC will be expanding the county’s Holidays Activities and Food (HAF) programme 
for school children up to year 11 who are in receipt of free-school-meals (FSM). Although HAF is not 
specifically concerned with weight-management, the programme places a very strong emphasis on physical 
activity and healthy eating. It is therefore working in close alignment with the CFWM, providing mutual 
referral opportunities that will enhance and reinforce the benefits of both programmes. In addition, from 
2022 HAF has been permitted to allocate 15% of its budget to non-FSM children in locally identified priority 
groups, which in Lincolnshire will include children identified as overweight / obese.   
 

Page 111



2. Conclusion 
 
The national data show an unprecedented increase in childhood obesity, particularly in the most deprived 
communities, which prior to 2020 already had the highest obesity prevalence: it is expected that this 
deterioration will also be evident in Lincolnshire. However, Lincolnshire’s prioritisation of healthy weight in 
children and the support for a comprehensive and innovative CFWM programme that complements other 
children’s services, particularly the 0-19 Children’s Health Service, Family Hubs, the NCMP and HAF, provides 
an encouraging prospect for beginning to reverse this trend over coming years.  
 
3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The Council and Clinical Commissioning Group must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and Joint Health and Wellb
[...]
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, 
Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) be elected 
Chairman of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2021/22. 

 2 Election of Vice-Chairman 
That John Turner (Chief Executive of NHS Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group) be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board for 2021/22.  

 5 Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 9 March 2021 
That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 9 March 2021 be agreed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record, subject to the addition of Sarah Connery, Acting 
Chief Executive, Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust being 
added to the list of those in attendance at the meeting. 

 6 Action Updates 
That the Action Updates presented be noted. 

 7 Chairman's Announcements 
That the Chairman's Announcements presented be noted. 

 8a Terms of Reference & Procedure Rules, Roles and Responsibilities 
That the Terms of Reference, Procedural Rules and Board Member's 
Roles and responsibilities as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
agreed.  

 8b Lincolnshire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

1. That the report presented be noted. 
2. That the redevelopment of Lincolnshire's JSNA using a life 
course approach as set out in Appendix A be agreed. 
3. That the importance of the JSNA be promoted by members 
within their respective organisations to ensure active 
engagement in the review process. 
4. That the outline timescales as detailed at paragraph 4.1 be 
noted.   

 8c Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 
1. That the process and requirement to produce a revised 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by 31 March 2022 be noted. 
2. That the Terms of Reference for the Lincolnshire PNA Steering 
Group as detailed in Appendix A be received. 
3. That the Project Plan setting out the timeline for producing the 
Lincolnshire PNA as det

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 14 JUNE 2022 

 

PRESENT:   
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), W H Gray, C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor NHs Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners).  
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group: John Turner. 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Pauline Mountain. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and Community Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: : Alison Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Democratic Services), Gareth Everton 
(Head of Integration and Transformation), Andy Fox (Public Health Consultant) and Lorna 
Leach (Director of Transformation – Active Leisure). 
 
1     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community 
Engagement, Registration and Coroners) be elected Chairman of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board for 2022/23. 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS S WOOLLEY IN THE CHAIR 
 
2     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That John Turner (Chief Executive of NHS Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
be elected Vice-Chairman of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2022/23. 

 
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, (Executive 
Councillor Children’s Services, Community Safety and Procurement), Dr Gerry McSorley 
(Chair - NHS Lincolnshire CCG), Dr Sunil Hindocha (Chair – Primary Care Network Alliance), 
Sarah Connery (Chief Executive – Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust), Sarah 
Fletcher (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) and Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police). 
 
It was reported that Pauline Mountain (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) had replaced Sarah 
Fletcher (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) on the Board for this meeting only. 
 
The Board was also advised that Philip Clark (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner) was to 
be the representative for the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Julia 
Debenham was the now the representative for Lincolnshire Police. 
 
4     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 29 MARCH 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 29 
March 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
6     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
 
7     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman advised that an inaugural meeting of Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Chairs 
had taken took place during the last week and that it was evident from the meeting that no 
two systems in the country were the same.  It was also felt that the approach adopted 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

previously by Lincolnshire to link in with the Health and Wellbeing Board was still one that 
was being discussed. 
 
The Board was also advised of a meeting early in the day for ICP Chairs and Chairs elect, at 
which Claire Fuller a GP from West Sussex had reported back on the position regarding GPs 
and primary care. 
 
The Chairman invited comments relating to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Assurance Update – May 2022 detailed in Appendix A of the Chairman’s Announcement on 
pages 19 to 46 of the report.  No comments were received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
 
8     DECISION ITEM 

 
 

8a Proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  
Consideration was given to a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, Public 
Health, which advised the Board of its duty to review its governance arrangements on an 
annual basis; and to agree to amend the Terms of Reference previously agreed at the 9 
March 2021 meeting, to remove reference to the functions of the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) from the Terms of Reference, following Royal Assent of the Health and 
Care Act 2022, which required the County Council and the newly formed Integrated Care 
Board to jointly establish an ICP as a statutory joint committee of the two bodies.  It was 
noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) was a Committee of the County Council, 
and as such had a different legal status to the ICP, and the ICP had been given statutory 
responsibility to produce an Integrated Care Strategy for the area and was unable to pass 
that responsibility on to another body, therefore the HWB could not fulfil the role of an ICP. 
 
A copy of the amended Terms of Reference and Procedural Rules along with Board Members 
Roles and Responsibilities were detailed in Appendix A to the report for consideration. 
 
It was also highlighted that to ensure a focus on reducing equalities for the population across 
Lincolnshire, it was proposed to offer an opportunity of membership for the HWB to a 
representative from Higher Education and the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership to become Associate Members of the Board. 
 
Reference was also made to the workshop held on 26 April 2022 regarding the development 
of Lincolnshire’s ICP, at which details of the practicalities around the running of the ICP were 
proposed and these were detailed on page 39 of the report. 
 
In conclusion, the Board were asked to endorse the governance documents and recommend 
the proposed changes to full Council on 16 September 2022, to enable the relevant changes 
to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the changes to the Terms of Reference, Procedural Rules and Board 
Member’s Roles and Responsibilities as detailed in Appendix A to the report be 
endorsed. 

 
2. That the changes be recommended to full Councill on 16 September 2022, to 

enable the relevant changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3. That the update on the development of Lincolnshire’s Integrated Care 

Partnership be noted. 
 
4. That the recommendation to extend Associate Membership to a representative 

from Higher Education and the Greater Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership be 
endorsed. 

 
8b Better Care Fund Final Report 2021/22  
 
The Board considered a report from Gareth Everton, Head of Integration and 
Transformation, which asked for approval of the 2021/22 end of year Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Final Report. 
 
The Board was advised that the end of year return had been submitted by the deadline of 17 
May 2022, a PDF copy of the document was attached at Appendix A to the report.  It was 
agreed that a full copy of the Excel spreadsheet of the return would be circulated to 
members of the Board after the meeting. 
 
It was noted that for the last four years the national BCF planning, and assurance framework 
had been ‘rolled on’ with the planning framework and reporting requirements being 
confirmed within year, and that for the period 2022/23 there was no indication that this 
would change.  The Board was advised that it had been suggested that 2022/23 could be 
seen as a further roll on year, with only minor changes to the framework, with a longer term 
BCF planning framework to follow in 2023/24. 
 
It was reported that discussions were ongoing with the Government regarding the future of 
the BCF and its association with the recently published White Paper. 
 
The Board noted that Disabled Facility Grants (DFG) formed part of the BCF allocation and 
that on 10 May 2022 confirmation had been received that the DFG for 2022/23 would 
remain the same as the previous year, just below £7m for Lincolnshire and that funding 
would continue to rise over the next three years.  Confirmation details of this were shown in 
Appendix B to the report in a letter from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. 
 



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

The Chairman extended thanks to Councillor Bowkett and the Health and Housing Care 
Delivery Group for all their work with the DFG. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the 2021/22 end of year Better Care Fund return be approved. 
 
9     DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
 

9a Integrated Care System Update  
 
The Board considered a report from John Turner, Chief Executive NHS Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), which provided an update on the development of the 
Integrated Care System.    
 
Reference was made to the Health and Care Act 2022 and the requirement for ICS’s to have 
two statutory functions, which were to have an Integrated Care Board (ICB) to improve 
population health and care as well as the functions currently being performed by the CCG 
being conferred onto ICB’s; and to have an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), a joint 
Committee of organisations and representatives to improve the care, health and wellbeing 
of the population.  Reference was also made to the ICB Constitution; ICB recruitment, details 
of which were shown on pages 84 to 86 of the report. 
 
The Board was advised that the ICP was a statutory function required to be in place in each 
ICS; and that a key early focus of the ICP would be the development of a five year Integrated 
Care Strategy, which needed to be completed by December 2022.  It was highlighted that 
the formal process for establishing the ICP would commence on 1 July 2022 when ICSs 
became statutory.  The Board noted that progress was already underway with the 
development of the Terms of Reference and membership of the ICP; and plans were being 
made to refresh the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) in 2022 to inform the ICB 
Strategic Plan for 2023.  
 
During consideration of this item, the Board raised some of the following comments: 
 

 The need to make sure that members of the public were aware of the changes from 1 
July 2022, and that these were communicated in a positive manner; and to make 
sure that all the media for the ICS was joined up to ensure the correct picture was 
portrayed; 

 To ensure that meetings of the ICP, ICB were held in public.  Confirmation was given 
that meetings would be held in public; 

 The need for the ICS to improve health and care for the population of Lincolnshire; 
reduce wating lists and times; improve patient flow and improve connectivity; and 

 The need for all organisations to work together in Lincolnshire, to avoid duplication 
to get the best outcomes for the population of Lincolnshire. 

 



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the current position in relation to the ICS legislation be noted. 
 
9b Let's Move Lincolnshire - Physical Activity Strategy  
 
Consideration was given to a report and presentation from Emma Tatlow, Chief Executive, 
Active Lincolnshire which provided the Board with an update on the refreshed physical 
activity strategy for Lincolnshire. 
 
The presentation made reference to:  
 

 The Let’s Move Lincolnshire Strategy timeline and delivery model national alignment 
with local need across six strands;  

 Ensuring there was connection with health and wellbeing;  

 Activity levels across Lincolnshire;  

 The Let’s Move Lincolnshire focus;  

 Tackling Inequalities to ensure access to activities and opportunities were available to 
all in Lincolnshire;  

 Workforce development 2022/27;  

 To have connected systems to provide intensive support for specific pathways; 

 Narrative building by growing the Lincolnshire evidence base to inform decisions 
making,  

 Connect partners and create consistent messages; and  

 Active Lincolnshire’s current work in Health.   
 
In conclusion, it was highlighted that there was a significant opportunity to scale up the work 
across system partners to influence and better embed options to be active across the system 
to have a real long term sustainable impact in Lincolnshire. 
 
During discussion, the Board made some of the following comments: 
 

 Communication with the Education System.  The Board noted that one of the key 
themes was around children and young people and making sure that every child and 
young person experienced the enjoyment and benefit of being active could bring to 
them.  It was noted that the focus would be on educational settings, parents/carers 
and digital, as key influences and enablers.  It was noted that some work would be 
done with the Council to help educate children and young people to get involved in 
activity.  It was noted further that there was a need for the provision of safe spaces in 
communities for this to happen; 

 The challenge of getting the population encouraged and mobilised in activities, 
‘Health by Stealth’. Some examples given were being able to meet new friends and 
explore the Wolds; where safe to do so cycling to school and encouraging influencing 
partners to build physical activity back into a person life; 



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

 Access to facilities especially in the more rural communities. It was suggested that 
sessions targeted a range of individuals with similar issues/concerns/goals to help 
with the continuity of an activity and the motivation of individuals attending; 

 The need for a platform to promote community settings, so that all parties involved 
where able view to see what was available in the local community; 

 Support was extended for the presentation and to the good work being done already 
and the potential for further integrated offers i.e., active hospitals and GP practices; 
and 

 The need to ensure that all communities get involved. 
 

The Chairman on behalf of the Board extended thanks for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the direction of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire – Physical Activity Strategy refresh 
and specifically the health and wellbeing outcome be received. 

 
9c Childhood Obesity  
 
The Board considered a report from Andy Fox, Consultant Public Health, which provided an 
overview of the 2020/21 National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) data and 
Lincolnshire’s plans for addressing the issues. 
 
In guiding the Board through the report reference was made to the national picture which 
had seen a sharp increase in the prevalence of childhood obesity, particularly amongst the 
most deprived areas and the potential impact for Lincolnshire, with Lincolnshire historically 
having slightly higher levels of childhood obesity than the national average.  Table 1 on page 
110 provided percentage point increases in obesity and severe obesity, England 2020/21; 
and Table 2, on page 110 provided the Board with information relating to the difference in 
percentages of obesity and severe obesity between the most and least deprived areas.  It 
was highlighted that severe obesity in deprived areas had not been expected to have been 
nearly six times higher in the most deprived areas than in the least deprived areas and that 
this represented a significant, and worsening, inequality in health. 
 
To help address the situation in Lincolnshire, the Board was advised that the County 
Council’s Public Health Division was developing a new Child & Family Weight Management 
Service (CFWM), which would be delivered via the Integrated Lifestyle Service, and that 
funding had been ringfenced, and agreed to enable this to be piloted for a two year period.  
It was reported that the service was to commence in the summer of 2022.  The pilot would 
supplement the support provided by schools, and via the 0-19 Children’s Health Service, and 
provide a referral route for children identified as being overweight.   
 
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the 2019/2020 NCMP Lincolnshire data 
summary; and Appendix B provided a copy of the draft service specification for the 
Lincolnshire Child and Family Weight Management Service for the Board to consider. 
 



8 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
The Board was also advised that the CFWM provider, One You Lincolnshire, were working 
closely with the Council’s NCMP team to ensure a seamless referral into the service.  It was 
noted that the CFWM service would work with a range of referral partners, including 
schools, GPs, and paediatric services, which would help support the development of a ‘whole 
system’ approach to childhood obesity in the county. 
 
It was highlighted in addition to delivering the CFWM, the Council provided several other 
services, which included Family Hubs and Children’s Centres who could play an important 
role in addressing childhood obesity through family based support.  The Board was also 
advised that over the next three years the Council would be expanding the county’s Holidays 
Activities and Food programme for school children up to year 11 who were in receipt of free-
school meals. 
 
During consideration of this Item, the Board raised some of the following comments: 
 
(Note: Glen Garrod left the meeting at 3.53pm). 
 

 Support was extended for the service, and for the need to be able to motivate 
children and young people to bring about change in their life at an early stage; 

 The rise in the cost of living and the pressures that was putting on families in the 
more deprived areas, who were relying more and more on food banks.  There was 
recognition that it was going to be a challenge going forward, but the system 
approach would make a difference; 

 

(Note: Councillor C E H Marfleet left the meeting at 3.55pm).  
 

 Inequalities across the county.  The Board noted that resources would be targeted in 
areas that were most in need; and that models would be built to work in 
communities.  It was highlighted that there would be differences and that district 
councils would be involved in the process; and 

 It was also highlighted that wrap around services needed to be in place to ensure 
continuity of provision. 

 
(Note: Heather Sandy left the meeting at 3.56pm). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Childhood Obesity report presented be noted. 
 
10     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
 

10a An Action Log of Previous Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 



9 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

 That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 
 
10b Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be 
received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.57 pm 


